

No. 01-332

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TECUMSEH PUBLIC
SCHOOL DISTRICT *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LINDSAY EARLS and LACEY EARLS, minors, by their next
friends and parents, John David and Lori Earls, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER; ADVOCATES FOR
CHILDREN OF NEW YORK; CHILDREN & FAMILY JUSTICE
CENTER; EDUCATION LAW CENTER-NJ; EDUCATION LAW
CENTER-PA; JUSTICE POLICY INSTITUTE; JUVENILE
JUSTICE PROJECT OF LOUISIANA; JUVENILE RIGHTS
ADVOCACY PROJECT; NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH
LAW; THE SENTENCING PROJECT; UNIVERSITY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, JUVENILE LAW CLINIC; YOUTH
LAW CENTER; AND LAW PROFESSORS THERESA GLENNON,
MARTIN GUGGENHEIM, RANDY HERTZ, WALLACE J.
MLYNIC, FRANCINE SHERMAN & JOSEPH TULMAN AS
*AMICI CURIAE***

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Marsha L. Levick *
Laval S. Miller-Wilson
Brent A. Cossrow
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. INDIVIDUAL, SUSPICION-BASED SEARCHES
OF STUDENTS BY PUBLIC SCHOOL TEACHERS
SHOULD NOT BE ABANDONED IN FAVOR OF
BLANKET, SUSPICION-LESS SEARCHES 3

A. The Policy Is Unconstitutional Because The
Government Did Not Establish That
Individualized, Suspicion-Based Searches Were
Not Feasible Before Implementing Suspicion-Less
Drug Testing Of Children That Participate In
Extra-Curricular Activities. 5

B. The Privacy Interests at Issue Here Are Greater
than Those That Were Intruded upon in *Vernonia*.
..... 10

C. The Nature Of The Intrusion Is Unreasonable
Because Its Consequences Deprive Students Of
The Opportunity To Learn, Earn Academic
Credits, And Enroll In Classes. 13

D. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Held That The
School District’s Concern Is Not Immediate
Because There Is No Illegal “Drug Crisis,”
“Rebellion” Or Dramatically Increased Drug . 16

II. AN INFLATED FEAR OF SCHOOL VIOLENCE DOES NOT JUSTIFY MASS, SUSPICION-LESS SEARCHES FOR NON-VIOLENT BEHAVIOR . .	20
A. The Perception That Schools Are Increasingly Violent and That Our Children and Teachers Are Not Safe Is at Odds With Evidence Showing That Schools Are Among the Safest Places to Be. . .	23
B. If Permitted, Generalized Drug Testing of Every Public School Student Will Become As Routine & Inflexible as Other “Zero Tolerance” Measures That Punish Children By Depriving Them of School Involvement.	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	7
<i>Brooks v. East Chambers Sch. District</i> , 730 F. Supp. 759 (S.D. Tex. 1989), <i>aff'd</i>	12,19
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Earls v. Board of Education of Tecumseh Public Sch. District</i> , 242 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2001)	4, 6, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>Earls v. Board of Education of Tecumseh Public Sch. District</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (W.D. Okla. 2000)	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	3
<i>Joy v. Penn-Harris-Madison Sch. Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9, 12, 18
<i>Miller by Miller v. Wilkes</i> , 172 F.3d 574 (8th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	7
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	2, 3, 5, 9
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	3
<i>Tannahill v. Lockney</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	12, 19

Thomas v. Roberts, 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001).....20

Thompson v. Carthage Sch. District, 87 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 1996).....19, 20

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....11, 13, 14

Todd v. Rush County Schools, 133 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 1998)8

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....7

Vernonia Sch. District 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23

Willis by Willis v. Anderson Community Sch. Corp., 158 F.3d 415 (7th Cir. 1998).....7, 8, 9, 12

STATE CASES

In re F.B., 726 A.2d 361 (Pa. 1999).....19

In Interest of S.S., 452 Pa. Super. 15, 680 A.2d 1172 (Pa. Super. 1996).....19, 21

Theodore v. Delaware Valley Sch. District, 761 A.2d 652, 148 Ed. Law Rep. 985 (Cmwlth. Ct. 2000).....9, 12

Trinidad Sch. District No. 1 v. Lopez, 963 P.2d 1095 (Co. 1998)..... 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

Gun Free Schools Act, 20 U.S.C. § 8921.....28, 29

MISCELLANEOUS

- J. Nathan Jensen, *Don't Rush to Abandon A Suspicion-Based Standard for Searches of Public School-Students*, 2000 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 695, 709 (2000).....7, 9
- Justice Policy Inst., *School House Hype: The School Shootings, and the Real Risks Kids Face in America* (1999).....27
- Justice Policy Institute, *Schools and Suspensions: Self-Reported Crime and the Growing Use of Suspensions* (2001).....26
- Nancy D. Brener *et al.*, *Recent Trends in Violence- Related Behaviors Among High School Students*.....24
- U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services, *Youth Violence: A Report of the Surgeon General* (2001).....22, 24, 27
- Vincent Schiraldi & Jason Ziedenberg, *How Distorted Coverage of Juvenile Crime Affects Public Policy, in Zero Tolerance: Resisting the Drive for Punishment in Our Schools* (William Ayers *et al.*, eds., 2001).....22
- Irwin A. Hyman and Donna C. Perone, *The Other Side of School Violence: Educator Policies and Practices That May Contribute to Student Misbehavior*, 30 *Journal of School Psychology* (1998).....26
- Russell Skiba & Reece Peterson, *The Dark Side of Zero Tolerance: Can Punishment Lead to Safe Schools?* 80 *Phi Delta Kappan* 372 (1999).....26, 27, 28
- U.S. Supreme Court Official Transcript of Oral Argument, Vernonia v. Acton*, 1995 WL 353412 (1995).....5
